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SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION 

Appeal number...............A-3-MRB-06-046, Salwasser RV Park 

Applicants .......................George Salwasser 

Appellant.........................Joseph & Charlotte Wallick 

Local government ..........City of Morro Bay 

Local decision .................Approved with conditions by the Morro Bay City Council on August 14, 2006 

Project location ..............210 Atascadero Road (seaward of Highway One) in the City of Morro Bay, 
San Luis Obispo County (APNs 066-332-004, 066-332-005). 

Project description .........Construction of a 19-unit Recreational Vehicle (RV) Park with a Manager’s 
residence and two amenity buildings containing men’s and women’s showers 
and restrooms, a manager’s office, and laundry facilities.  

File documents................City of Morro Bay Certified Local Coastal Program; City of Morro Bay 
Coastal Development Permit Application File CPO-142. 

Staff recommendation ...No Substantial Issue 

Summary of Staff Recommendation: On August 14, 2006, the City of Morro Bay approved a Coastal 
Development Permit for the establishment of a 19-unit Recreational Vehicle (RV) park at 210 
Atascadero Road, on four parcels totaling 62,090 square feet, in an area designated for visitor-serving 
commercial uses (location map attached as Exhibit 1).  The appeal of this decision contends that the 
project violates LCP density standards and coverage limits, and that project impacts on traffic, visual 
resources, and nearby sensitive habitats have not been adequately addressed.  In addition, the appeal 
raises concern about the precedence of the City’s decision on other RV Park development proposals 
west of Highway 1. The submitted grounds for appeal are attached to this report as Exhibit 3.  
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Staff recommends that the Commission find that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue for the 
following reasons:  

1. Visual Resources. The proposed RV Park is visually compatible with surrounding development.  On 
the south side of Atascadero Road, this includes a motel, baseball fields, a mobile home park, a cement 
plant, and the City’s wastewater treatment facility. Across the street, on the north side of Atascadero 
Road, are Morro Bay High School, a private residence, and a 24-unit RV Park. Coastal views from 
Highway 1 in the vicinity of the project offer scenic glimpses of Morro Rock, Morro Strand State 
Beach, and the Pacific Ocean. Because Highway 1 is at a higher elevation than Atascadero Road, the 
project will not obstruct these views. The conditions of the City’s approval require landscaping and 
fencing around the perimeter of the RV Park, which will help conceal the development and surrounding 
structures without blocking the remaining scenic coastal views. Accordingly, the project will not 
adversely impact views of the coast available to the public, and is consistent with LCP visual resource 
protection standards.  

2. Environmentally Sensitive Habitats. The site is comprised of four lots that have been developed with 
a roller-skating rink, parking lot, and dirt bike track.  The lots are currently devoid of vegetation.  
Although native habitats supporting sensitive animal species such as Western snowy plover and the 
Morro shoulderband snail can be found within approximately 350 feet of the project site, they are 
separated from the site by existing roads and urban development.  

In order to ensure that project landscaping does not adversely impact nearby dune habitats by 
introducing exotic, invasive species, the applicant has identified a plant palette native to Morro Bay and 
has incorporated it into the project description. The City processed a minor modification to its approval 
to include a revised Landscape Plan and corresponding native plant palette comprised of trees and plants 
native to Morro Bay and the central coast. Please see exhibit 6 for the Morro Bay RV Park Plant 
Material List. With these revisions, the establishment of the RV Park and associated landscaping will 
not intrude upon or adversely impact nearby habitat areas, and thus the project as approved complies 
with LCP standards protecting biological resources.  

3. Density. LCP density standards require 2,900 square feet of lot area per RV site. The project area 
includes four lots totaling 62,090 square feet, which are required to be merged by the City’s approval.  
Based on the total area of the four lots, the City determined that a maximum of 21 RV sites is allowed. 
However, there is an existing vacant structure on the site that was previously used as a roller skating 
rink, and an associated parking area, that consume approximately 24,000 square feet and will not be 
altered by the proposed development - the new RV spaces will be constructed in an area of 
approximately 38,000 square feet, which currently contains a dirt bike track.  Appellants contend that 
the calculation of allowable density should exclude the area occupied by the roller rink and parking lot, 
which would reduce the allowable number of RV units to 13.  

This contention raises a valid concern regarding the application of LCP density standards in a manner 
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that does not account for existing development.  In this case, however, the use of the existing structure 
and parking lot for a roller rink has been abandoned, and the City’s permit does not authorize any new 
use in the roller rink or parking lot. Thus, the City’s approval of 19 RV units does not raise a conflict 
with LCP density standards.  It is the future reuse or redevelopment of the roller rink and parking lot 
where the potential conflict lies.  Any such proposal will require a separate coastal development permit 
that will be appeallable to the Coastal Commission and must account for the fact the maximum 
allowable density of development on the four lots has been largely consumed by the approved 19 unit 
RV Park.    

4.  Lot Coverage.  Appellants contend that the project is inconsistent with LCP standards, which restrict 
building coverage to a maximum of sixty percent of the lot area.  In this case, sixty percent of the four 
lots involved in the development equates to 37,254 square feet. The building coverage associated with 
the City approved project, including both existing and proposed buildings, will occupy 16,029 square 
feet, or twenty six percent of the site.  Thus, the project conforms to the building coverage restrictions 
established by the LCP.  

5.  Traffic.  The minor amount of new traffic generated by the development will not noticeably impact 
existing or future road operation. The project is consistent with the traffic, circulation, and access 
standards of the certified LCP.   
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1. Appeal of City of Morro Bay Decision 

A. Local Government Action 
The City of Morro Bay Planning Commission considered the proposed development on May 15 and 
June 5, 2006, and approved a coastal development permit with special conditions by a 4 to 1 vote.  The 
application was then referred to the City Council for final decision. On August 14, 2006 the City 
Council approved the project subject to multiple conditions (see Exhibit 2 for the City’s staff report 
findings and conditions on the project).  Notice of the City’s action to approve the coastal development 
permit (CDP) was received in the Coastal Commission’s Central Coast Office on August 17, 2006. The 
appellants, Joseph & Charlotte Wallick, participated throughout the local process and submitted a timely 
appeal of the City’s approval to the California Coastal Commission on August 31, 2006.   

B. Appeal Procedures 
Coastal Act Section 30603 provides for the appeal of approved coastal development permits in 
jurisdictions with certified local coastal programs for development that is (1) between the sea and the 
first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the mean 
high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance; (2) on tidelands, 
submerged lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream, or within 300 
feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff; (3) in a sensitive coastal resource area; (4) for 
counties, not designated as the principal permitted use under the zoning ordinance or zoning district 
map; and (5) any action on a major public works project or energy facility. This project is appealable 
because it is between the first public road and the sea. 

The grounds for appeal under Section 30603 are limited to allegations that the development does not 
conform to the standards set forth in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. 
Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to conduct a de novo coastal development 
permit hearing on an appealed project unless a majority of the Commission finds that “no substantial 
issue” is raised by such allegations. Under Section 30604(b), if the Commission conducts a de novo 
hearing, the Commission must find that the proposed development is in conformity with the certified 
local coastal program. Section 30604(c) also requires an additional specific finding that the development 
is in conformity with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, if the 
project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water 
located within the coastal zone. This project is so located and thus this additional finding would need to 
be made in a de novo review in this case.  
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The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue question are the 
Applicant, persons who made their views known before the local government (or their representatives), 
and the local government. Testimony from other persons regarding substantial issue must be submitted 
in writing. Any person may testify during the de novo stage of an appeal. 

C. Appellant’s Contentions   
In summary, the appellants contend that the project is not consistent with the LCP standards regarding 
traffic, environmentally sensitive habitats, and visual resources. Additionally, the appellants contend 
that the project exceeds the certified LCP density standards as well as the standards for lot coverage. A 
copy of the Appellants contentions is attached to this report as Exhibit 3. 

2. Staff Recommendation on Substantial Issue 
The staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect to 
the grounds on which the appeal was filed. A finding of no substantial issue would mean that the 
County’s decision in this matter would be final (conversely, a finding of substantial issue would bring 
the project under the jurisdiction of the Commission for hearing and action).  

Motion. I move that the Commission determine that Appeal Number A-3-MRB-06-046 raises no 
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under §30603 of 
the Coastal Act. 

Staff Recommendation of No Substantial Issue. Staff recommends a yes vote. Passage of this 
motion will result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution 
and findings. If the Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the 
application de novo and the local action will become final and effective. The motion passes only 
by an affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 

Resolution to Find No Substantial Issue. The Commission hereby finds that Appeal Number 
A-3-MRB-06-046 does not present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the 
appeal has been filed under §30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified 
Local Coastal Program and/or the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 

Recommended Findings and Declarations 
The Commission finds and declares as follows: 

3. Project Description 
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A. Project Location, Description, and Background  
The project is located in the Morro Rock planning area at 210 Atascadero Road and is surrounded by 
host of development types and uses. The site is bounded by existing industrial development to the west, 
parkland to the south, Atascadero Road, the Morro Strand RV Park, the Appellants property to the north, 
and a hotel to the east. The nearest public access trail leading to Morro Strand State Beach is roughly 
one-eighth of a mile east of the proposed project site. See Exhibit 1.  

The site is zoned visitor-serving commercial (C-VS) with a planned development (PD) overlay. The 
purpose of the C-VS district is to provide for commercial uses intended primarily to serve the needs of 
tourists and other visitors and not to include commercial uses oriented towards residents. The PD 
overlay is applied to particular areas, which because of location, size, or public ownership, warrant 
special review. The PD overlay allows for modification of or exemption from the development standards 
of the primary zone if such action would result in a better design or other public benefit.  

On August 14, 2006, the City of Morro Bay approved a Coastal Development Permit for the 
establishment of a 19-unit RV Park on four parcels totaling roughly 62,090 square feet. The RV Park 
also includes ancillary structures containing men’s and women’s restrooms and showers, the managers 
office, and laundry facilities. Each RV site is approximately 600 square feet (20’ x 30’) and contains the 
necessary hookups for water, sewer, power, and cable television. The RV sites are sized to 
accommodate one large recreational vehicle, some outside space, and parking for an additional vehicle. 
The restrooms, showers, manager’s office, and laundry will be constructed in two separate modular 
buildings totaling 708 square feet. Approximately 500 square feet of common area will be developed as 
a group picnic area. Existing permanent structures on the site include the former Flippos commercial 
building which is 13,380 square feet and previously used as a roller rink, a residential unit 
approximately 1,100 square feet, and a garage /studio totaling 841 square feet. The project will 
reconvert the garage/studio back to parking only and use the existing residence as a manager’s quarters. 
Please see Exhibit 4 for a copy of the site plan. 

The City’s approval includes conditions which, among other things, requires the four parcels to be 
merged into one single lot, prohibits permanent residency, places a 30 day limit on the length of stay, 
prohibits an increase in the intensity of use for the former Flippos commercial structure, and requires the 
installation of public improvements (e.g., sidewalks, curb and gutter, crosswalk and bike lane striping, 
etc.). The City’s permit also requires native landscaping and fencing to screen and soften the visual 
impacts of the new RV Park. 

 

 

4. Substantial Issue Findings 
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A. Policies Cited by Appeal  
No LCP policies are formally identified by the Appellants, however they do refer to the project as being 
inconsistent with the visual resource, environmentally sensitive habitat, and development standards (i.e., 
density and lot coverage) established for the Commercial Visitor-Serving zoning district contained in 
the certified LCP.  See exhibit 3 for the complete text of the Appellants appeal. 

B. Consistency Analysis  

1. Development Standards 
a. LCP Policies 
The City’s certified zoning standards detail specific uses and guidelines for development within visitor 
serving commercial (C-VS) and Planned Development (PD) overlay zone. Those policies state: 

17.24.120 Visitor-Serving Commercial (C-VS) district. 

Purpose. The purpose of the visitor-serving commercial (C-VS) district is to provide a district 
for commercial uses intended primarily to serve the needs of tourists and other visitors to the 
city and not to include commercial uses of a more general nature which are oriented towards 
residents.  Uses in this tourist-oriented district shall also provide for landscaping and related 
aesthetic improvements which create and enhance the visual attractiveness of the city. 

Table 17.24.120 (II) Visitor-Serving Commercial (C-VS) district. 

 Minimum Lot Area Per Unit  -2,900 square feet 

 Minimum Front Yard Setback  -25 feet 

 Minimum Side Yard Setback  -15 feet 

 Minimum Rear Yard Setback  -10 feet 

 Maximum Lot Coverage  -60% 

17.12.092 Building Lot Coverage. 
 “Building lot coverage” means the coverage of a lot by all portions of the building, either at or 

above ground level, including garages, carports, roofed porches and cantilevered portions of the 
building and the area of raised uncovered decks over thirty inches in height which encroach into any 
setback areas, excluding roof overhangs, eaves, open decks or similar architectural extensions. 

17.40.030 Planned Development, (PD) overlay zone. 
 A. Purpose. The purpose of the planned development (PD) overlay zone, is to provide for 
detailed and substantial analysis of development on parcels which, because of location, size or 
public ownership, warrant special review.  This overlay zone is also intended to allow for the 
modification of or exemption from the development standards of the primary zone which would 
otherwise apply if such action would result in better design or other public benefit. 
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b. Analysis 
Appellants contend that the project exceeds the density requirements of the underlying zoning district. 
The appeal maintains that the City approved project should have excluded the portion of the lot 
currently occupied by existing structures and therefore does not comply with LCP standards requiring a 
minimum of 2,900 square feet for each recreational vehicle (RV) site. The appeal asserts that the 600 
square foot RV sites represent a 500% increase in density.  

The purpose of the visitor-serving commercial (C-VS) district in which the development is located is to 
provide commercial uses serving visitors to the City. Allowable uses provided in Section 17.24.120 of 
the LCP include overnight RV camping and in-park stores. LCP density standards contained in Table 
17.124.120 (II) require a minimum lot area of 2,900 square feet per RV unit.  The four lots of record 
involved in the project total 62,090 square feet. Based on a total lot size of 62,090 square feet, a 
maximum of 21 RV sites is allowed (62,090 / 2,900 = 21.4).   

However, as noted above, a significant portion of the 62,090 square foot site is currently improved with 
existing structures. An existing 1,100 square foot residence and 840 square foot garage will be used as 
living quarters and parking for the on-site manager.  The remaining structure and parking lot, which will 
not be altered by the project, occupies roughly 13,380 square feet of property, or nearly 40% of the site. 
The new RV spaces will be constructed in an area of approximately 38,000 square feet, which currently 
contains a dirt bike track.  Appellants contend that the calculation of allowable density should exclude 
the area occupied by the roller rink and parking lot, which would reduce the allowable number of RV 
units to 13.  

This contention raises a valid concern regarding the application of LCP density standards in a manner 
that does not account for existing development.  In this case, however, the use of the existing structure 
and parking lot for a roller rink has been abandoned, and the City’s permit does not authorize any new 
use in the roller rink or parking lot. Thus, the City’s approval of 19 RV units does not raise a conflict 
with LCP density standards.  It is the future reuse or redevelopment of the roller rink and parking lot 
where the potential conflict lies.  Any such proposal will require a separate coastal development permit 
that will be appeallable to the Coastal Commission and must account for the fact the maximum 
allowable density of development on the four lots has been largely consumed by the approved 19 unit 
RV Park.    

There is no LCP standard establishing the minimum or maximum size of each RV space. The LCP 
density standard of unit RV unit per 2,900 square feet of lot area should not be interpreted as requiring 
that each RV unit must be 2,900 feet in size, as this standard also must also take into account the need 
for setbacks, landscaping, common areas, and other facilities associated with an RV Park. 

The appeal also questions the project’s consistency with lot coverage requirements, contending that a 
significant portion of the site has already been improved and that the addition of the RV Park will push 
the lot coverage calculations over the amount allowed by the LCP.  

The maximum building coverage allowed for all Commercial Visitor-Serving zoned properties is 60% 
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of the site pursuant to Section 17.12.092 of the LCP.  In this instance, there is roughly 15,320 square 
feet of existing structures covering 25% of the site. Two additional modular buildings of 480 square feet 
and 230 square feet will be constructed, bringing the total building coverage to 16,030 square feet or 
roughly 26% of the site – well within the 60% allowance.  

The appeal observes that this application of LCP section 17.12.092 underestimates the actual amount of 
“coverage” because it does not take into account the total amount of surface coverage (i.e., structural 
and non-structural coverage) including buildings, walkways, driveways, RV’s, etc.  Indeed, if one were 
to add up all impervious surface coverage, including existing and proposed, it would amount to more 
than 50,000 square feet or roughly 80% of the total development site. The LCP is very specific, 
however, regarding the type of coverage that is subject to the limitations established by LCP Section 
17.12.092, and the City’s approval is consistent with these provisions. Accordingly, the proposed 
project does not conflict with the certified LCP’s lot coverage standards. 

To the degree that the extent of lot coverage authorized by the City raises concerns regarding polluted 
runoff and the protection of coastal water quality, it is worth noting that the conditions of the local 
approval require erosion control and stormwater filtration systems that will contain silt and 
hydrocarbons.  Additionally, the permittee must help fund implementation of the City’s Offsite Drainage 
Improvement & Storm Drain Master Plan. This fee is proportional to the increase in stormwater runoff 
that will result from construction of the RV Park. With these conditions, the proposed development will 
not have an adverse impact on water quality.  

The appeal also contends that the City approval does not adequately address the impacts associated with 
the increase in traffic. The Initial Study prepared for the project assessed the impact of a 20 unit RV 
Park on current traffic conditions, and assumed a worst case scenario for the amount of traffic that such 
a project would generate. The study found the Highway 41 / Main Street intersection to be operating at a 
Level of Service D, meaning that traffic at times is at near standstill. The peak traffic conditions occur 
during morning hours between 7:00 am and 9:00 am and during the evening between 4:00 pm and 6:00 
pm. Although there can be traffic congestion during lunch hour, traffic conditions in the project area are 
primarily congested during peak morning and evening hours. The study estimated a “high-end” average 
of 80 daily trips with 4 occurring during the morning peak hours and 7 occurring during the evening 
peak hours. Of these, there are 2 estimated inbound trips and 2 outbound trips during the morning peak, 
and during the evening peak, 2 inbound trips and 5 outbound trips. The study concluded that this level of 
traffic generation would not noticeably impact existing or future road operation. To further ensure that 
traffic impacts associated with the proposed development are fully mitigated, the City’s permit requires 
roadway improvements in the area of the proposed RV Park such as street paving, sidewalks, curb and 
gutter, and re-striping of Atascadero from the project site to the southbound Highway 1 ramp 
intersection to provide a 12 foot wide center lane, 13 foot wide through travel lanes and 6 foot wide bike 
lanes. Additionally, the permittee must pay a traffic impact fee based on the traffic generated from the 
proposed development, which will be used to help fund roadway improvements proposed for the 
Highway 41 / Main Street intersection.  In conclusion, the contentions of the appeal do not raise a 
substantial issue regarding project compliance with LCP development standards regarding density, lot 
coverage, and traffic. 
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2. Visual Resources 
 a. LCP Policies 
The certified LCP characterizes the City’s visual resources as “unique” and of “spectacular visual 
quality.” The LCP notes that the City should “conspicuously seek to take better advantage of its visual 
qualities while attempting to restore and repair damage done to those qualities.” To achieve these goals, 
the City’s certified LCP policies detail specific public viewshed protections, which state, in part: 

Policy 12.01 
The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a resource 
of public importance.  Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and 
along the ocean and scenic and coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, 
to be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and where feasible, to restore 
and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.  New development in highly scenic areas 
such as those designated on Figure 31, shall be subordinate to the character of it setting. 

17.48.190 General Regulations:  Protection of visual resources and compatible design. 

 New development shall project and, where feasible, enhance the visual quality of the 
surrounding area.  New development may be permitted only if the siting and design meet the 
following standards: 

   A.  Protection of public views: significant public views to and along the coast are protected. 

   C.  Compatibility: the development is visually compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area and any design themes adopted for the area by the city. 

   D.  Visual quality: restores and enhances visual quality in visually degraded areas. 

 
Analysis 
 
The project site is located along a primary coastal access route that links Highways 1 and 41 with Morro 
Strand State Beach. It is located on Atascadero Road about one-half mile from its terminus at the dirt 
beach parking lot at the south end of Morro Strand State Beach. The site of the proposed development is 
set amongst an assortment of development types including a motel, baseball fields, mobile home parks, 
a cement plant, and the City’s wastewater treatment facility. Across the street on the north side of 
Atascadero Road, there is Morro Bay High School, a private residence, a 24-unit RV Park, and a youth 
center. Just beyond the existing development to the west, Atascadero Road bends 90 degrees to the 
south paralleling the beach. On the inland side of Atascadero Road is a large Recreational Vehicle 
parking lot and overnight RV camping park. Seaward of Atascadero Road are coastal dunes and Morro 
Strand State Beach.  
 
The Appellants contend that the cumulative impacts of the additional RV Park will create a visual blight 
and adversely impact visual resources rather than making a positive aesthetic contribution as required by 
the LCP.  
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The primary public views are from northbound and southbound Highway 1. As a result of past 
development and landscaping, coastal views in both directions along this stretch of highway have been 
significantly degraded and/or obstructed. There are glimpses of dramatic landscapes such as Morro 
Rock, the dune hummocks along Morro Strand State Beach, and blue water peaks of the Pacific Ocean, 
but they are fleeting. For example, a dense hedgerow of Monterey cypress surround the perimeter of 
Morro Bay High School. Two hundred yards to the south there is another significant amount of 
vegetation growing along the margins of Morro Creek. The views of the coast along this stretch of 
southbound Highway 1 are obstructed everywhere except for the break in vegetation near the 
intersection of Highway 41 and Atascadero Road, where a brief glimpse of Morro Rock, the creek, and 
the ocean can be afforded.  
 
In addition to the views of the natural landscape, the break in vegetation offers a brief glimpse of some 
of the areas commercial and industrial development including the existing cement plant. As currently 
approved by the City, the project would introduce 19 recreational vehicles units and ancillary structures 
within the line of site between the cement plant and Highway 1. Highway 1 is slightly elevated above 
Atascadero Road, so the height of the proposed development will not obstruct or interfere with views of 
Morro Rock, the back dunes, or the ocean. The RV Park will however, obstruct views of the industrial 
site. To ensure significant public views were protected consistent with LCP standards (Sections 12.01 
and 17.48.190), the City conditioned its approval to require fencing and landscaping around the 
perimeter of the proposed RV Park. Possibly one unintended effect of the condition is that views for 
southbound Highway 1 travelers will likely improve as the landscaping matures and conceals some of 
the industrial development currently visible from the roadway.  
 
The City’s certified LCP requires new development to protect and enhance views of the surrounding 
area and to restore and enhance visually degraded areas. The City approved project will not adversely 
impact or degrade views of the coast available to the public and may in fact improve them. Therefore, 
the appeal does not raise a substantial issue regarding the protection of scenic coastal views.   
 
With respect to the cumulative impact assertion by the Appellant, the certified LCP designation for the 
project site is commercial visitor serving which specifically identifies transient RV uses as an allowable 
use. The development is compatible with the mix of urban uses in the surrounding area. And as noted 
above, significant public views will be protected and possibly enhanced. Therefore, there the proposed 
project is consistent with LCP sections 12.01 and 17.48.190, and the Appellants contentions do not raise 
a substantial issue.  

3. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat 
The City of Morro Bay has many unique environmental habitat areas that are within and immediately 
adjacent to the community. Besides providing a unique setting for the City, these are critical habitat 
areas for several rare and endangered plants and animal species. Accordingly, the certified LCP contains 
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specific policies and standards to ensure the protection of these habitat areas and the variety of plant and 
animal life it supports. Those policies state in part:  
 
Policy 11.01 

Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any significant disruption of 
habitat values and only uses dependent on such resources shall be allowed within such areas. 

 
Policy 11.02 

Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas and parks and recreation 
areas shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly degrade such areas 
and shall maintain the habitat’s functional capacity.  

 
Policy 11.05 

Projects which could adversely impact an environmentally sensitive habitat area shall be subject to 
adequate environmental impact assessment by a qualified biologist. 

 
Policy 11.19 

New development adjacent to wetlands shall not result in adverse impacts due to additional 
sediment, runoff, noise, and other disturbances. 

 
Analysis 
During the planning phase of the Morro Strand RV Park project, the City circulated a mitigated negative 
declaration for a 24-space RV Park on a 70,000 square foot (1.6 acre) site to the north and west of the 
proposed development that is the subject of this appeal. The Negative Declaration referred to a 
biological assessment prepared by the Morro Group in March 2003 that evaluated the potential for 
occurrence of sensitive resources within or near the project. In addition, Morro Group biologist 
conducted protocol-level surveys for Morro shoulderband Snail (December ’02 –March ’03) and 
inventoried the natural resources of the project site and adjacent areas. Although the assessment 
concluded that the proposed Morro Strand RV Park development site did not contain suitable habitat for 
any sensitive plant or animal species, it did identify environmentally sensitive areas and the presence of 
federally threatened and endangered species in the coastal dunes seaward of the project site and among 
the riparian vegetation on the adjacent lot. The biological assessment found that the project site was in 
close proximity to areas occupied by the Western snowy plover and Morro shoulderband snail, but that 
the project was not likely to affect either species since the project site was separated from the sensitive 
areas by a paved driveway leading to Morro Bay High School and that past uses on the site rendered it 
heavily disturbed.  
 
Western snowy plover requires sandy, gravelly, or friable soil substrates for nesting, thus it is very 
unlikely that this species would nest on the project site due to the absence of suitable nesting and 
forging habitat. Morro shoulderband snail (MSS) prefers the sandy soils of coastal dune scrub 
communities and has also been reportedly associated with introduced sea fig (ice plant). The shell 
remains of two snails were found on the property west of the High School access road approximately 
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350 feet away on the north side of Atascadero Road. The site of the proposed RV Park has been heavily 
disturbed, used as a bicycle motocross track, and is entirely denuded of vegetation. It is unlikely that 
MSS would find these conditions suitable for habitation and therefore the project site is not considered 
environmentally sensitive habitat. The Initial Study prepared for the project similarly found that though 
the project site is in the vicinity of areas occupied by the Western snowy plover and Morro 
shoulderband snail, it is separated from those areas by distance, paved roadways, and urban 
development. The Study concluded the proposed project does not have the potential to have significant 
adverse affects on biological resources.  
 
The certified LCP contains policies that specifically require new development to avoid and minimize 
impacts to sensitive habitat. They further require new development adjacent to sensitive habitat areas to 
maintain the functional capacity of ESHA (11.02) and protect against adverse impacts from runoff, 
sedimentation, noise and other disturbances (11.19). Given the on-the-ground characteristics of the site, 
the project site does not qualify as environmentally sensitive habitat. It is in the proximity of areas 
occupied by sensitive species, but cannot be considered adjacent to those areas. In order to ensure that 
the required landscaping does not adversely impact ESHA by introducing non-native plant species, the 
applicant has proposed a plant palette native to Morro Bay and the central coast of California. The use 
of native plants has been incorporated into the project description and authorized via a minor 
modification to the City’s permit on October 23, 2006. The plant palette is consistent with the list of 
native plant species identified for this region by the Calflora and Las Pilitas catalogues of California 
Native Plants.1 In addition, the City has imposed a host of conditions that will ensure there will be no 
adverse impacts resulting from the construction and operation of the proposed RV Park. As previously 
noted, the City’s approval includes special conditions requiring the reduction and treatment of polluted 
runoff and sedimentation.  Additionally, project lighting must be shielded to prevent and light from 
spilling off-site. The RV Park must also have an on-site manager to ensure visitors to the RV Park abide 
by the rules and keep noise to an acceptable level. Therefore, with the revisions included in the 
landscape plan and as conditioned by the City, the development is consistent with LCP policies 
protecting sensitive habitat areas, and no substantial issue is raised by the appeal.  
 
 

                                                 
1 For more information on these native plant sources, please see Calflora.org and Laspilitas.com. 
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California Coastal Commission 

PROJECT LOCATION
2 0 1  A t a s c a d e r o  R o a d

APNs 066-332-004 and 066-332-05 

Exhibit 1 – pg. 1 of 1
Location Map 
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 Exhibit 2 – pg. 1 of 10
City Findings & Conditions
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 Exhibit 2 – pg. 2 of 10
City Findings & Conditions
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 Exhibit 2 – pg. 3 of 10
City Findings & Conditions 
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Exhibit 2 – pg. 4 of 10
City Findings & Conditions 
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 Exhibit 2 – pg. 5 of 10
City Findings & Conditions
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Exhibit 2 – pg. 6 of 10

City Findings & Conditions
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Exhibit 2 – pg. 7 of 10
City Findings & Conditions
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Exhibit 2 – pg. 8 of 10

City Findings & Conditions
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Exhibit 2 – pg. 10 of 10
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 Exhibit 3 – pg. 1 of 1
Appeal Contentions 
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Exhibit 4 – pg. 2 of 2

Site Plans 
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Morro Bay 
High School Morro Strand 

RV Park 

Highway 1 

Cement 
Plant 

Sensitive 
Habitat Area 

Source: San Luis Obispo County 1993 MrSID Images; photo 94-12.  

 

 

Site of proposed project and surrounding development. 

Project Site 

Cement Plant 

Wastewater 
Plant 

Atascadero Road 

Habitat Area 
Beach Path 

Source: California Coastal Records Project; Slide 200509812 

Exhibit 5 – pg. 1 of 1Oblique view of the project site and surrounding area. 
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